
1 
  



2 
 

TABLE of CONTENTS 

CORE POLICIES ......................................................................................................................................................... 4 

1.0 WELCOME ..................................................................................................................................................... 4 
1.1 A Welcome Policy ......................................................................................................................................................... 4 
1.2 At-Will Employment ...................................................................................................................................................... 4 

2.0 INTRODUCTORY LANGUAGE AND POLICIES ............................................................................................ 5 
2.1 Ethics Code .................................................................................................................................................................. 5 
2.2 Mission Statement ........................................................................................................................................................ 5 
2.3 Revisions to Handbook ................................................................................................................................................. 5 

3.0 HIRING AND ORIENTATION POLICIES ........................................................................................................5 
3.1 Accommodations for Pregnancy, Childbirth, and Related Medical Conditions .............................................................. 5 
3.2 Conflicts of Interest ....................................................................................................................................................... 6 
3.3 Disability Accommodation ............................................................................................................................................. 7 
3.4 Employment Authorization Verification.......................................................................................................................... 7 
3.5 Employment of Relatives and Friends .......................................................................................................................... 7 
3.6 Job Descriptions ........................................................................................................................................................... 8 
3.7 New Hires and Introductory Periods ............................................................................................................................. 8 
3.8 Religious Accommodation ............................................................................................................................................ 8 
3.9 Training Program .......................................................................................................................................................... 8 

4.0 WAGE AND HOUR POLICIES ........................................................................................................................9 
4.1 Attendance ................................................................................................................................................................... 9 
4.2 Business Expenses ...................................................................................................................................................... 9 
4.3 Direct Deposit ............................................................................................................................................................. 10 
4.4 Employment Classifications ........................................................................................................................................ 10 
4.5 Introduction to Wage and Hour Policies ...................................................................................................................... 11 
4.6 Paycheck Deductions ................................................................................................................................................. 11 
4.7 Recording Time .......................................................................................................................................................... 11 
4.8 Travel Expenses ......................................................................................................................................................... 12 
4.9 Use of Employer Credit Cards .................................................................................................................................... 13 

4.10 Workday/Workweek .................................................................................................................................................. 13 

5.0 PERFORMANCE, DISCIPLINE, LAYOFF, AND TERMINATION ................................................................ 14 
5.1 Criminal Activity/Arrests .............................................................................................................................................. 14 
5.2 Disciplinary Process ................................................................................................................................................... 14 
5.3 Employment Verification ............................................................................................................................................. 14 
5.4 Open Door/Conflict Resolution Process ...................................................................................................................... 14 
5.5 Outside Employment .................................................................................................................................................. 15 
5.6 Performance Reviews ................................................................................................................................................. 15 
5.7 Resignation Policy ...................................................................................................................................................... 15 
5.8 Standards of Conduct ................................................................................................................................................. 16 

5.9 Workforce Reductions (Layoffs) .................................................................................................................................. 17 

6.0 GENERAL POLICIES ................................................................................................................................... 17 
6.1 Computer Security and Copying of Software .............................................................................................................. 17 
6.2 Employer Sponsored Social Events ............................................................................................................................ 17 
6.3 Employer-Provided Cell Phones/Mobile Devices ........................................................................................................ 17 
6.4 Nonsolicitation/Nondistribution Policy ......................................................................................................................... 18 
6.5 Personal Appearance ................................................................................................................................................. 18 
6.6 Personal Cell Phone/Mobile Device Use ..................................................................................................................... 19 
6.7 Personal Data Changes .............................................................................................................................................. 19 
6.8 Security....................................................................................................................................................................... 20 
6.9 Social Media ............................................................................................................................................................... 20 
6.10 Third Party Disclosures ............................................................................................................................................. 21 
6.11 Use of Company Technology .................................................................................................................................... 21 
6.12 Workplace Privacy and Right to Inspect.................................................................................................................... 22 

7.0 BENEFITS .................................................................................................................................................... 22 
7.1 401(k) Plan ................................................................................................................................................................. 22 
7.2 COBRA ....................................................................................................................................................................... 22 
7.3 Federal Jury Duty Leave ............................................................................................................................................. 23 
7.4 Holidays ...................................................................................................................................................................... 23 
7.5 Military Leave (USERRA) ........................................................................................................................................... 23 
7.6 Vacation...................................................................................................................................................................... 23 
7.7 Workers' Compensation Insurance ............................................................................................................................. 24 

8.0 SAFETY AND LOSS PREVENTION ............................................................................................................ 24 
8.1 Drug and Alcohol Policy .............................................................................................................................................. 24 
8.2 General Safety ............................................................................................................................................................ 25 
8.3 Workplace Tobacco Usage ......................................................................................................................................... 25 

8.4 Workplace Violence .................................................................................................................................................... 26 

9.0 TRADE SECRETS AND INVENTIONS ........................................................................................................ 27 
9.1 Confidentiality and Nondisclosure of Trade Secrets.................................................................................................... 27 



3 
 

CALIFORNIA POLICIES ........................................................................................................................................... 28 

HIRING AND ORIENTATION POLICIES .............................................................................................................. 28 
Accommodations for Victims of Violence ............................................................................................................................. 28 
Communications Regarding Religious or Political Matters ................................................................................................... 29 
Drug and Alcohol Rehabilitation Accommodation ................................................................................................................ 29 

EEO Statement and Nonharassment Policy ........................................................................................................................ 30 

WAGE AND HOUR POLICIES .............................................................................................................................. 33 
Accommodations for Nursing Mothers ................................................................................................................................. 33 
Meal and Rest Periods ......................................................................................................................................................... 34 
One Day Rest in Seven ....................................................................................................................................................... 35 
Overtime .............................................................................................................................................................................. 35 
Pay Period ........................................................................................................................................................................... 35 
Reporting Time Pay ............................................................................................................................................................. 35 
Travel Time Pay .................................................................................................................................................................. 36 
Wage Disclosure Protection ................................................................................................................................................. 36 

GENERAL POLICIES ............................................................................................................................................ 37 
Access to Personnel and Medical Records Files ................................................................................................................. 37 
Whistleblower Protections .................................................................................................................................................... 37 

BENEFITS ............................................................................................................................................................. 37 
Bereavement Leave ............................................................................................................................................................. 37 
Bone Marrow and Organ Donation Leave ............................................................................................................................ 38 
California Family Rights Act (CFRA) Leave ......................................................................................................................... 39 
Civil Air Patrol Leave ........................................................................................................................................................... 41 
Crime Victim Leave ............................................................................................................................................................. 42 
Disability Insurance .............................................................................................................................................................. 42 
Jury Duty Leave ................................................................................................................................................................... 43 
Leave for Victims of Violence ............................................................................................................................................... 43 
Military Spouse Leave .......................................................................................................................................................... 45 
Paid Family Leave Insurance ............................................................................................................................................... 45 
Paid Sick and Safe Leave (Accrual Method) ........................................................................................................................ 45 
Pregnancy Disability Leave .................................................................................................................................................. 47 
Reproductive Loss Leave .................................................................................................................................................... 49 
School Disciplinary Leave .................................................................................................................................................... 50 
School and Childcare Activities Leave ................................................................................................................................. 51 
Voting Leave ........................................................................................................................................................................ 51 

Witness Leave ..................................................................................................................................................................... 51 

SAFETY AND LOSS PREVENTION ..................................................................................................................... 52 
Indoor Heat Illness Prevention ............................................................................................................................................. 52 
Outdoor Heat Illness Prevention .......................................................................................................................................... 52 

CLOSING STATEMENT ........................................................................................................................................... 54 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT AND REVIEW ............................................................................................... 55 


	Core Policies
	1.0 Welcome
	1.1 A Welcome Policy
	1.2 At-Will Employment

	2.0 Introductory Language and Policies
	2.1 Ethics Code
	2.2 Mission Statement
	2.3 Revisions to Handbook

	3.0 Hiring and Orientation Policies
	3.1 Accommodations for Pregnancy, Childbirth, and Related Medical Conditions
	3.2 Conflicts of Interest
	3.3 Disability Accommodation
	3.4 Employment Authorization Verification
	3.5 Employment of Relatives and Friends
	3.6 Job Descriptions
	3.7 New Hires and Introductory Periods
	3.8 Religious Accommodation
	Requesting a Religious Accommodation

	3.9 Training Program

	4.0 Wage and Hour Policies
	4.1 Attendance
	4.2 Business Expenses
	Business Meetings (Employer-Sponsored Events and Meetings)
	Entertainment
	Technical and Training Seminars
	Gifts
	Other Expenses
	Reporting

	4.3 Direct Deposit
	4.4 Employment Classifications
	4.5 Introduction to Wage and Hour Policies
	4.6 Paycheck Deductions
	4.7 Recording Time
	4.8 Travel Expenses
	Advances
	Travel Expenses
	Family Members
	Air Travel
	Hotels
	Insurance
	Rental Cars
	Personal Vehicles
	Reporting
	Travel Reservations

	4.9 Use of Employer Credit Cards
	4.10 Workday/Workweek

	5.0 Performance, Discipline, Layoff, and Termination
	5.1 Criminal Activity/Arrests
	5.2 Disciplinary Process
	5.3 Employment Verification
	5.4 Open Door/Conflict Resolution Process
	5.5 Outside Employment
	5.6 Performance Reviews
	5.7 Resignation Policy
	Notice
	Final Pay
	Return of Property

	5.8 Standards of Conduct
	5.9 Workforce Reductions (Layoffs)

	6.0 General Policies
	6.1 Computer Security and Copying of Software
	6.2 Employer Sponsored Social Events
	6.3 Employer-Provided Cell Phones/Mobile Devices
	6.4 Nonsolicitation/Nondistribution Policy
	Solicitation
	Distribution
	Statutory Rights and Communication
	Reporting Violations

	6.5 Personal Appearance
	6.6 Personal Cell Phone/Mobile Device Use
	6.7 Personal Data Changes
	6.8 Security
	6.9 Social Media
	Social Media
	Use Good Judgment
	Guidelines for Posting on Social Media
	Using Social Media at Work
	Media Contacts
	Retaliation
	Violations

	6.10 Third Party Disclosures
	6.11 Use of Company Technology
	General Provisions
	Violations

	6.12 Workplace Privacy and Right to Inspect

	7.0 Benefits
	7.1 401(k) Plan
	7.2 COBRA
	7.3 Federal Jury Duty Leave
	7.4 Holidays
	7.5 Military Leave (USERRA)
	7.6 Vacation
	Eligibility
	Deposits Into Your Leave Account
	Leave Usage and Requests for Leave
	During a Leave of Absence
	Carryover
	Separation of Employment

	7.7 Workers' Compensation Insurance

	8.0 Safety and Loss Prevention
	8.1 Drug and Alcohol Policy
	Prohibited Conduct
	Violations

	8.2 General Safety
	8.3 Workplace Tobacco Usage
	8.4 Workplace Violence
	Zero Tolerance Policy
	Prohibited Conduct
	Reporting Incidents of Violence
	Violations
	Retaliation


	9.0 Trade Secrets and Inventions
	9.1 Confidentiality and Nondisclosure of Trade Secrets

	California Policies
	Hiring and Orientation Policies
	Accommodations for Victims of Violence
	Certification
	Confidentiality
	Retaliation

	Communications Regarding Religious or Political Matters
	Drug and Alcohol Rehabilitation Accommodation
	EEO Statement and Nonharassment Policy
	Equal Opportunity Statement
	Policy Against Workplace Harassment
	Harassment
	Sexual Harassment
	Retaliation
	Reporting Discrimination, Harassment, and/or Retaliation
	Filing of Complaints Outside Company
	California Civil Rights Department
	U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission



	Wage and Hour Policies
	Accommodations for Nursing Mothers
	Requesting Accommodation
	Break Times
	Lactation Room or Location
	Milk Storage
	Retaliation
	Right to File Complaint

	Meal and Rest Periods
	Meal Periods
	Rest Periods

	One Day Rest in Seven
	Overtime
	Pay Period
	Reporting Time Pay
	Travel Time Pay
	Wage Disclosure Protection

	General Policies
	Access to Personnel and Medical Records Files
	Whistleblower Protections

	Benefits
	Bereavement Leave
	Eligibility
	Reasons for Leave
	Use of Leave
	Notice
	Retaliation

	Bone Marrow and Organ Donation Leave
	California Family Rights Act (CFRA) Leave
	Eligibility
	Reasons for Leave
	Leave Usage
	Intermittent Leave
	Notice
	Certification
	Return to Work
	Reinstatement
	Benefits
	Failure to Return to Work
	Retaliation

	Civil Air Patrol Leave
	Eligibility
	Use of Leave
	Notice
	Certification
	Restoration
	Retaliation

	Crime Victim Leave
	Disability Insurance
	Jury Duty Leave
	Leave for Victims of Violence
	Reasons for Leave
	Leave Use
	Notice
	Certification
	Interaction with Other Leave
	Confidentiality
	Retaliation

	Military Spouse Leave
	Paid Family Leave Insurance
	Paid Sick and Safe Leave (Accrual Method)
	Eligibility
	Reasons for Leave
	Accrual and Usage
	Compensation
	Notice
	Documentation
	Substitution of Paid Leave
	Payment upon Termination
	Reinstatement of Leave upon Rehire
	Interaction with Other Leave
	Retaliation

	Pregnancy Disability Leave
	Eligibility
	Use of Leave
	Notice and Leave Request Process
	Foreseeable Need for Leave
	Unforeseeable Need for Leave
	Leave Request Process
	Call-In Procedures

	Paid Leave Utilization During Pregnancy Leave
	Certification and Fitness for Duty Requirements
	Temporary Transfer and Other Accommodations
	Benefits
	Return to Work
	Failure to Return
	Alternative Employment
	False Reason for Leave
	Retaliation

	Reproductive Loss Leave
	Eligibility
	Reasons for Leave
	Use of Leave
	Notice
	Retaliation

	School Disciplinary Leave
	Eligibility
	Notice
	Retaliation

	School and Childcare Activities Leave
	Voting Leave
	Witness Leave

	Safety and Loss Prevention
	Indoor Heat Illness Prevention
	Outdoor Heat Illness Prevention

	Closing Statement
	Acknowledgment of Receipt and Review

